STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2002 No. 2126

The Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2002

Amendment of Regulation 60

2.—(1) Regulation 60 of the Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations(1) shall be amended as follows.

(2) Paragraph (1C) shall be deleted and the following shall be substituted:

"(1C) —Subject to paragraph (1F), the requirements of Community Directive 72/245/ EC(2) as amended by Community Directive 95/54/EC(3) shall be met by electrical/ electronic sub-assemblies as components or separate technical units first used on or after 1 October 2002."

(3) In Paragraph (1D), the words "EC Regulation 10 or 10.01" shall be deleted and the following shall be substituted: "ECE Regulations 10, 10.01 or 10.02"

(4) Paragraph (1F) shall be deleted and the following shall be substituted:

"(1F) —The requirements of paragraph (1C) shall not apply to electrical/electronic subassemblies of the following descriptions—

- (a) replacement parts intended for use on vehicles manufactured in accordance with type approvals granted before 1 January 1996 in compliance with Community Directive 72/245/EEC or Community Directive 72/306/EEC(4) including any subsequent extension that may have been granted to such type approvals;
- (b) electrical/electronic sub-assemblies fitted to any vehicle under an authorisation having effect under Part III of the Police Act 1997(5) or Part II of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000(6)."

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 1986/1078, relevant amending instrument is S.I. 1996 No. 2329.

⁽²⁾ O.J. No. L.152, 6.7.1972.

⁽³⁾ O.J. No. L.266, 8.11.1995.
(4) O.J. No. L.190, 20.8.1972.

⁽**5**) 1997 c. 16.

 $[\]begin{array}{c} \textbf{(6)} & 1000 \text{ c. } 23. \end{array}$